Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo MUNICIPALITY OF MINA ---oOo---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2016 - 007

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE REVERSION OF CAPITAL OUTLAY OF THE GENERAL FUND AMOUNTING TO TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P2,800,000.00) TO OTHER PURPOSES, AND REVERSION OF THE AMOUNT OF THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND PESOS (P35,000.00) MOOE OF THE SB OFFICE TO CAPITAL OUTLAY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Iloilo in session assembled that:

Section 1. That the total amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Thousand Pesos (P2,800,000.00) capital outlay of the General Fund under the Municipal Engineering Office be reverted itemized as follows:

- a.) The amount of Seven Hundred Thousand Pesos (P700,000.00) intended for Development Project be reverted from the Development Projects to the Furnishing of SB Office;
- b.) The amount of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (P1,500,00.00) intended for improvement of Grand Stand be reverted to the Rehabilitation of the MTH Building Façade;
- c.) The amount of Six Hundred Thousand Pesos (P600,000.00) intended for the Improvement of PNP Building be reverted to the following:
 - c.1. Installation of Christmas Lights ------ P200,000.00
 - c.2. Be retained for improvement of PNP Building ------ P200,000.00
 - c.3. Furniture and fixtures of One Stop Shop ----- P 55,000.00
 - c.4. Purchased of Office Equipments at SB Office P85,000.00
 - c.5. Purchased of IT Equipments ------ P 60,000.00

Section 2. That the MOOE under the SB Office amounting to Thirty Five Thousand Pesos (P35,000.00) be reverted to Capital Outlay, re: Purchased of Furniture and Fixtures such as splitters, curtains, chairs, bookshelves, etc;

Section 3. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

ADOPTED this 15th day of December 2016, on motion of Hon. Juanito D. Grabato, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-stated Ordinance.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor